only a minor 1/8 fraction of the market rate. Having 
no way to halt inflation, the Vietcong government is 
even more unwilling to adjust the exchange rate for 
fear it would drive up the inflation, and consequently 
would aggravate the rate difference. With an annual 
inflation rate of one thousand five hundred (1500%) 
percent the ominous spiral is unlikely reversible. 
Real cost of material and labor therefore is a matter 
of risky guess. 

Second, despite of plenty of natural resources 
Vietnam is not superiorly endowed than many other 
nations which arc in a better technological position